Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB
payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - The following presents
the net OPEB liability, as if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.00 percent) than the current discount rate:

  1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

  6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net OPEB liability   $   1,811,814   $   1,492,496   $   1,233,620

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The
following presents the net OPEB liability, as if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

   Healthcare

   Cost Trend

1% Decrease
6.00%

Discount Rate
7.00%

1% Increase
8.00%

Net OPEB liability   $   1,197,796   $   1,492,496  $   1,865,489

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
City of Baltimore’s annual financial statements.

NOTE 9: OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019

46

Fund Balance at June 30, 2019 consists of the following (Expressed in thousands):

General
Fund

Special
Revenue

Fund
Capital

Projects Fund

Food
Services

Fund

Debt
Service

Fund Total

Fund Balances
Nonspendable for:

Inventory -$   -$   -$   972$   -$   972$
Prepaids 360   -   -   -   -   360
Total Nonspendable 360   -   -   972   -   1,332

Committed
Budget Stabilization 20,000   -   -   -   -   20,000

Restricted
Third Party Billing -   24,317   -   -   -   24,317
Capital -   -   10,492   -   -   10,492
Food Service -   -   -   499   -   499
Debt Service -   -   -   -   998   998

Total Restricted -   24,317   10,492   499   998   36,306

Assigned
6,539   -   -   -   -   6,539

10,629   -   -   -   -   10,629
5,890   -   -   -   -   5,890

869   -   -   -   -   869
7,979   -   -   -   -   7,979
5,230   -   -   -   -   5,230

4,500   -   -   -   -   4,500

25,000   -   -   -   -   25,000

4,393   -   -   -   -   4,393

124   -   -   -   -   124

3,000   -   -   -   -   3,000

6,512   -   -   -   -   6,512

14,832   -   -   -   -   14,832

3,850   -   -   -   -   3,850

6,000   -   -   -   -   6,000

22,000   -   -   -   -   22,000
Total Assigned 127,347   -   -   -   -   127,347

-
Unassigned

Litigation Contingency 3,000   -   -   -   -   3,000
Other contingencies 33,258   -   -   -   -   33,258

36,258   -   -   -   -   36,258

Total fund balances 183,965$   24,317$   10,492$   1,471$   998$   221,243$

FY 2020 Adopted budget - Other
financing sources

Transition funds for Collington
Square from Charter School Operator

Lighting Project Pilot

Food Services deficit

FF&E for Holabird, Graceland

Regular programs

Air Conditioning Project

Elevator Project

Maree G. Farring E/M School

Special education
Administration
Mid-level administration
Plant services
Student transportation services

ERP system

Piping Insulation Project

NOTE 10: FUND BALANCE

BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019

47

NOTE 11: ENCUMBRANCES

Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditure of monies are